
 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
2nd November, 2010 
 
 
 
SPECIAL MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
(TO WHICH THE MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGIC POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE ARE INVITED IN CONNECTION WITH ITEM 2) 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 at 12.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 
below. 
 
You are requested to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
2. Titanic Quarter Update  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
3. Belfast and Northern Ireland 2012 Business Case  (Pages 15 - 58) 
 
4. Strategic Regeneration Frameworks  (Pages 59 - 112) 
 
 
 

  

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Belfast City Council 

 
Report to: Special Development Committee 
             
Subject:     Titanic Quarter Update 
               
Date:   5 November 2010  
                    
Reporting Officer: John McGrillen, Director of Development, ext 3470 
 
Contact Officer:      Shirley McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives, ext 3459 
  
 
Relevant Background Information 
Members will be aware of the financial commitment of £10million to be made by this 
Council towards Titanic Belfast – the iconic tourism signature project.  Construction on 
Titanic Belfast is now well under way and is on target to be completed by the first 
quarter of 2012, in time for the centenary of Titanic’s launch.   
 
As a condition of Council funding to this project, Titanic Quarter Ltd (TQL) entered into 
a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with the Council in June 2009, setting out its 
commitment to work actively with the Council, key government departments and the 
community to optimise the city and community benefits of the wider Titanic Quarter 
development.   
 
At a special meeting of the Council’s Strategic
[...]
round Information 
Members will be aware that a draft response to the Strategic Regeneration Frameworks 
(SRF’s) was considered at the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 
the 6 August 2010.  At this meeting Members agreed to consider the responses in more 
detail through a series of area briefings.  The briefings which also considered the 
development of the new corporate plan and the capital programme were held in August 
and September. 
 
 
 
Key Issues 
Following on from the area briefings a refined response has been prepared which 
reflects comments and issues raised through the area briefings.  There are a number of 
additional areas identified by Members which have been included within the response. 
These are:- 
 
North: The Council would also like to recommend that further consideration is 

given to development in key areas such as the Crumlin Road, Shore 
Crescent, Whitecity and Oldpark within a framework for North Belfast 

East: The Council would also be eager to see how the SRF can address issues 
and priorities for Children and Young people in East Belfast. 

Shankill: The Council would like to see the SRF take into consideration area needs 
in neighbourhoods Highfield, Ballysillan and Upper Crumlin. 

South The Council is supportive of projects such as Lagan Canal which would 
have a positive effect on tourism for the area. Council recommends that 
the report also focuses on support to cut through the red tape of the 
planning system. This could also help to stimulate business investment. 
 

West: There is a need to ensure that deprived areas don’t slip behind further. 

Agenda Item 4Page 59



Docs 112551 

The need for plans to be linked to resources is a critical part of this. 
 
If approved by Members, the next stage in this process is to submit the response to the 
Department for Social Development (DSD).  
 
DSD plans to submit an over-arching paper to the Executive in the coming weeks on 
the key recommendations within the SRF
[...]
nsideration is 
given to development in key areas such as the Crumlin Road, Shore 
Crescent, Whitecity and Oldpark within a framework for North Belfast 

 
3.9 In relation to the Healthy Neighbourhoods – access to services.  While the 

SRF highlights the need to improve public transport to health services 
(with which we would concur), there is also a need to address the physical 
and psychological barriers which restrict access to quality services and 
ensuring that the neighbourhoods within which services are located are 
seen as welcoming and accessible.  The Parks and Leisure department are 
currently undertaking a strategy for leisure which is outcome focussed, 
takes into account other provision in the city, reflects best practice and 
allows for future decisions on council provision for leisure. 

 
3.10 The Council wishes to draw attention to the issue of mental health.  It is 

critical that in seeking to improve mental well-being, attention is paid to 
the multiple impacts of conflict, particularly in North Belfast which bore the 
highest concentration of death and injury in the city.  These conflict-
related impacts are not referenced in the SRF.  Such impacts include: 
stress from the fear of, or actual occurrence of inter-communal violence; 
continued paramilitary activity; post-traumatic stress disorder and trans-
generational stress; those bereaved by the conflict; those still living with 
injuries from politically-motivated violence; restricted freedom of 
movement (particularly for young people); and a general lack of trust and 
sense of security.  Exposure to conflict and underlying tension is a key 
determinant of health in a city such as Belfast. 

 
3.11 In relation to safe neighbourhoods, the Council believes that tackling hate 

crime should also be seen as a priority area for community safety in North 
Belfast.  This is not referenced in the SRF.  Hate crime include; crimes 
against members of black and minority ethnic groups, minority faith
[...]
a major economic 
driver so it will be important that all policies continue to support this, even 
in this climate. 

 
3.15 The Council is supportive of projects such as Lagan Canal which would 

have a positive effect on tourism for the area. Council recommends that 
support also focuses on support to cut through the red tape of the 
planning system. This could also help to stimulate business investment 

 
3.16 The strategy also supports the continuation/enhancement of 

Neighbourhood Renewal.  BCC welcomes the recognition of the 
Neighbourhood Renewal Action Plans and the work of the two Partnerships 
within this process. BCC is an actively working towards the delivery of 
council related actions within both the Inner South and South West action 
plans. Council also has representation on each of the 12 Neighbourhood 
Renewal Partnerships across the city. 

Page 87



 

 Page 28 
 

Docs 112553 
 

 
 
 

Page 88



 

 Page 29 
 

Docs 112553 
 

Section 3 
Draft response to the East Belfast Strategic Regeneration 
Framework 
 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In June 2006, the Department for Social Development launched its 

Renewing Communities programme which included a commitment to the 
development of Strategic Regeneration Frameworks for each of the five 
areas of Belfast covered by the Area Partnership Boards (East, North, 
South, West and Greater Shankill). 

 
‘Each Belfast Area Partnership will be commissioned to provide a 
Strategic Regeneration Framework for their area, which will set a 
strategic context for important activities such as Neighbourhood 
Renewal, the development of arterial routes and the Health Action 
Zones.’ 

 
1.2 The Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) was commissioned by East 

Belfast Partnership to coordinate the response to these issues and to 
provide a guidance document for regeneration effort over the next ten to 
fifteen years.  

 
1.3 Extensive work has and continues to be done by East Belfast 

Partnership, Belfast Regener

Minutes of the meeting


 D 
1790 

Development Committee  
 
 

Friday, 5th November, 2010 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Members present: Councillor C. Maskey (Chairman);  
the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor Humphrey); and 

 Councillors Campbell, Crozier, Ekin, Kyle, Lavery, 
Mallon, Mac Giolla Mhín, McKee, Mullaghan, J. Rodgers 
and Rodway. 

 
Also attended: The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor  

   (Councillor Convery); and 
Councillors Austin, D. Browne, W. Browne, Hartley,  
Hendron, McCarthy, O’Reilly and Robinson. 

 
In attendance: Mr. P. McNaney, Chief Executive; 

Ms. S. McCay, Head of Economic Initiatives; 
Mr. T. Husbands, Head of City Events and Venues; and 
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were received from Councillors M. Browne, 
Bostock, B. Kelly, Kirkpatrick, A. Maskey and Mhic Giolla Mhín. 
 

Titanic Quarter Update 
 
 The Committee agreed to defer consideration of a report on the Titanic Quarter to 
enable representatives of Titanic Quarter Limited, Titanic Foundation Limited, 
Titanic Watch and the East Belfast Partnership Board to be in attendance. 
 

Belfast and Northern Ireland 2012 Business Case 
 
 The Committee considered the undernoted report: 
 

“Relevant Background Information 
 

 Over the last number of years Members have been brought a 
number of reports connected to marking the centenary of the 
RMS Titanic in 2012 (October 2007 and September 2009).  
The purpose of this paper is to request Council’s support for the 
creation of a programme of activities and initiatives to mark 
the centenary of the RMS Titanic in 2012 and other notable historical 
dates and anniversaries in this year.  This paper is based on the 
attached Department of Enterprise, Trade and Investment (DETI) 
commissioned business case that provides strategic objectives in 
order to make the 2012 year economically and culturally beneficial 
for Belfast and Northern Ireland. 



Special Development Committee, D 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 1791 

 
 

 
 

 2012: A Unique Opportunity for Belfast & Northern Ireland 
 
 The year 2012 has the potential to be a significant milestone for 
Belfast and for Northern Ireland.  The Council and its partners will 
see the fruition of significant capital investment projects including: 
the Titanic Signature Project; Lyric Theatre; The MAC; the opening of 
the restored S.S. Nomadic and the completion and opening of the 
Giant’s Causeway Visitor Centre.  These attractions will represent a 
genuinely new experience that will provide Belfast with significant 
opportunities that can be capitalised on.  In 2012 there will also be a 
convergence of high profile anniversaries such as: the Titanic (100th 
anniversary); the 50th anniversary of the Belfast Festival at Queens; 
the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee and the 150th anniversary of the Ulster 
Hall.  Other important historical anniversaries will take place in 2012 
and in the years beyond, and there will also be an increasing interest 
in the World Police and Fire Games due to take place in 2013 and a 
focus on Derry/Londonderry as the first UK Capital of Culture also in 
2013. 
 
 On a global scale 2012 will also be an extremely important year, 
with London hosting the Olympic and Paralympic games as well as 
the Cultural Olympiad which will lead up to the Games.  In Belfast the 
key manifestation of the London 2012 Games will be the installation 
of a ‘Live Site’ screen that will link Belfast to regional capitals across 
the UK and to the 2012 Games.  Overall the attention of local, 
national and international media may be focused on London but the 
year represents significant additional PR opportunities for Belfast, 
although the Belfast challenge will be to ensure that the focus on the 
London Games can be utilised for Belfast.  As a result it is vital for 
Belfast and its public partners to have a co-ordinated an inspirational 
message that succeeds in drawing the world’s gaze towards this part 
of the globe. 
 
 2012 also represents a unique opportunity to inspire Belfast’s 
tourism and hospitality industry as well as local people.  Belfast 
residents are very important to a successful tourism industry, firstly 
as they act as ambassadors and play a key role in a tourist’s 
experience of the city but also as they are a key influencer in the 
Visiting Friends and Relatives (VFR) market.  It should be noted that 
VFR represents 45% of all trips to Northern Ireland.  2012 can also 
play a key role changing perceptions of Belfast and Northern Ireland, 
which can be achieved by developing an appropriately coordinated 
marketing and promotional campaign.  The Belfast and Northern 
Ireland 2012 Business Case highlights the concept of developing a 
regional programme that will provide such a promotional platform.  
The ‘Land of Legends’ proposal would reflect the similar approach 
made to create the Council’s 2006 City Hall Centenary programme – 
‘Celebrate Belfast 2006’.   



D Special Development Committee, 
1792 Friday, 5th November, 2010 
 

 
 
 
This BCC lead and initiated project: cost £1.9million; generated 
£12.8million additional economic activity in the city; gave a £6.72 
return for every £1 of Council money and attracted audiences in 
excess of 3.6million. 
 
 Celebration of Her Majesty The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee –  
 June 2012 
 
 Members are asked to note that initial correspondence has been 
received from Mr Bruno Peek, Pageantmaster, HM The Queen’s 
Diamond Jubilee Beacons, inviting the Council to take part in a 
beacon-lighting event over the weekend of 2 - 4 June, 2012.  
This would be a UK wide co-ordinated event. 
 
 Members are reminded that a similar request was received in 
2002 for the Queen’s Golden Jubilee celebrations and the Council 
agreed to support the celebrations.  On that occasion, the Council 
agreed also to establish a fund of £100,000 to allow for small grants 
to be payable to communities for street parties and other similar 
events.   
 
 The Committee is not being asked to make any decision on the 
request in relation to the beacon-lighting event or any wider 
community celebrations.  A separate report on this will be submitted 
to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee in due course.   
 
 The Committee is requested to note the information and that the 
matter will be reported to the Strategic Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 
Key Issues 
 
 Objectives of the 2012 Business Case 
 
 The key objectives of the business case are: 
 

- Create a positive and distinctive visitor experience to 
those travelling to Belfast and Northern Ireland in 2012 

 
- Showcase Belfast & Northern Ireland on a local, national 

and international stage as a unique place to live, learn, 
work and visit, raising our profile and changing 
perceptions 

 
- Explore notable events in Belfast’s and Northern Ireland’s 

history and celebrate its many contributions to the world 
through a sensitive, coordinated and customer focused 
programme 



Special Development Committee, D 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 1793 

 
 

 
 
- Build awareness and interest amongst Belfast and 

Northern Irish diaspora that will motivate them to come 
home during 2012 and beyond 

 
- Develop a volunteer greeters’ programme to ensure a 

warm welcome and high quality visitor experience at 
events 

 
- Develop a sense of belonging and pride amongst local 

people 
 
- Provide a unique marketing opportunity to grow visitor 

numbers 
 
 To meet the above objective the 2012 Business Case proposes 
the development of a programme of events activity, with additional 
tourism product development opportunities. 
 
 Events Programme 
 
 The recommendation of the 2012 Business Case is the creation of 
three strands of events under the title of ‘Land of Legends’ plus 
additional BCC cultural tourism product development initiatives.  The 
proposed first tier being a series of signature events that would be 
rolled out from April to October 2012.  During this period one 
signature event will take place each month somewhere in Belfast and 
Northern Ireland. 
 
 Tier One Programme - 
 
 The proposed Tier One events are listed below, with key Belfast 
events/activities highlighted in bold. 
 

April - Titanic Signature Opening Season:  It is proposed that 
BCC would work with Northern Ireland Tourist Board (NITB), 
Titanic Quarter Ltd (TQL), DETI & Department of Culture, Arts 
and Leisure (DCAL) and the operators of the new Titanic 
Signature Project to create a week long festival of activity that 
would have live musical performances at its core.  It would 
also be complemented with historical tours and theatrical 
creations celebrating the strong maritime history of Belfast 
inclusive of the Titanic story.   
 
May - Opening of Giant’s Causeway Visitor Centre. 
 
June - Arrival of Clipper in Derry/Londonderry as a prelude to 
the city’s Capital of Culture year. 



D Special Development Committee, 
1794 Friday, 5th November, 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
May/June – The Olympic Torch Run would arrive in Belfast 
and Northern Ireland.  In some previous United Kingdom 
Olympic Torch Runs up to 100,000 have turned out to 
welcome the Olympic flame and the event is seen as a once in 
lifetime opportunity that would be covered by national and 
international media.  In order to progress this specific matter 
the Council will need to enter into a legal agreement with 
London Organising Committee of the Olympic Games 
(LOCOG). 
 

June/July – Land of Giants event Belfast: This project has 
achieved preferred bidder status under the Legacy Trust UK’s 
Community Celebrations for 2012.  It is one of only five 
projects across the country, which has been offered £750,000 
of funding (subject to the submission of a final project plan to 
Legacy Trust).  The event will involve a series of outreach 
initiatives culminating with a major must see outdoor 
performance on the Titanic slipways in late June/early July 
2012. 
 

August – Cultural Olympiad Festival: Although this 
programme would focus across the region it would have a 
Belfast focus due to the Live Sites screen at City Hall.  
The events will be programmed in conjunction with DCAL and 
LOCOG 2012 and animate and connect Belfast to the London 
Games.   
 

August/September - Major Outdoor Musical Concert: 
This concept is being lead by the BBC and would involve a 
series of high profile artists performing in Belfast (location 
likely to be the Titanic slipways) and also be part of the 
Cultural Olympiad. 
 

October – Belfast Festival at Queen’s: This element of the tier 
one programme would be created to mark the 50th year of the 
festival.  The concept would see the festival utilise a range of 
new and developed cultural infrastructure that would 
celebrate, not only the Festival’s half century, but also 
Belfast’s new vibrant cultural venues. 

 

 The onus on the Tier One events would be to create international 
and national media attention and attract additional out-of-state 
visitors.   
 

 Tier Two Programme –  
 

 The proposed second tier programme would see the 
enhancement of existing Belfast and Northern Ireland events to mark 
the 2012 year.  There would also be a series of smaller one-off 
events.  All these activities would be designed to underpin the city’s 
cultural capacity, yet still be attractive to citizens and visitors.   



Special Development Committee, D 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 1795 

 
 

 
 
The Belfast element of the tier two events would be created via an 
enhancement of existing BCC funding streams through the Council’s 
Tourism, Culture and Arts Unit’s Annual funding programme. 
 
 Tier Three Programme –  
 
 These events would be more community based and could be 
either one-off activities or up-scaled annual events.  These events 
would underpin Belfast cultural offering and still provide local 
authenticity to the programme.  Belfast’s tier three events would also 
be created via an enhancement of existing BCC funding streams 
through the Council’s Tourism, Culture and Arts Unit’s Community 
Events funding.  The community outreach proposed strand would be 
specifically targeted to draw-in community participation.  This 
element would also complement BCC’s programmes such the Active 
Belfast Initiative which is being managed via the Council’s Parks & 
Leisure Department. 
 
 Additional BCC Tourism Product Development Initiatives –  
 
 Belfast City Council, NITB and Department for Social 
Development (DSD) commissioned the Belfast Maritime Heritage 
Study earlier this year.  Whilst still in draft format, the study 
identifies a number of short term actions to ensure that the city is 
ready for 2012 and that the key attractions and sites are well 
connected, both physically and experientially.  Some of the actions 
that the Council could play a key role in implementing include;  
 

- the development of a Titanic and Maritime Heritage Trail 
(including signage, interpretation and printed/digital 
guides); 

 
- the development of a new visitor pass to discount entry 

fees and transport in order to drive greater visitor spend 
whilst also promoting value, and; 

 
- animating the city and connecting spaces through public 

art, guided tours and city dressing.   
 
 Proposed Delivery Structure 
 
 The overall Northern Ireland delivery structure would see BCC 
working with partners in: NITB; DCAL; NMNI; TQL; TFL; BVCB; 
TI and DCC amongst others, via a central working group coordinated 
by DETI.  However, it would be suggested that BCC utilise its 
existing delivery mechanism to inform NITB of Belfast’s activities.  
This would see Council Officers engaging, reporting and 



D Special Development Committee, 
1796 Friday, 5th November, 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
communicating via existing systems that would involve: Council 
committees; BCC networks; working groups via Tourism, Cultural, 
Good Relations and Community input.  If the Council were to support 
this process the key lead units would be the Council’s Tourism, 
Cultural & Arts and City Events. 
 

 Marketing & Promotion 
 

 The marketing of the programme would be run on a domestic, 
national and international basis.  It would be intended that 
BCC would work via BVCB on promoting the Belfast elements of the 
Land of Legends programme to out-of-state markets.  BVCB would in 
turn liaise and coordinate with both NITB and Tourism Ireland on 
marketing events across Ireland, the UK and to key global tourist 
markets for the island.  It would be the view of the business case that 
a target of 150,000 additional out-of-state visitors should be set for 
this project.  
 

 London 2012 Olympic & Paralympic Games 
 

 There are four possible main opportunities for the Council to 
exploit London 2012 Games, along with a number of points to note. 
 

- Olympic Torch Relay – Belfast will be part of the UK 
Olympic Torch Relay.  This event will facilitate profiling the 
city on an international stage.  Details of this specific 
event are still to be confirmed but in order develop the 
Belfast part of the relay the Council will have to enter a 
legal agreement with LOCOG.  Therefore, Members are 
requested to give the Chief Executive delegated authority 
to enter into such a contract in order to facilitate the 
Belfast stage of the Olympic Torch Relay. 

 

- Live Sites Screen - Belfast City Council has agreed to the 
position of a large LED Live Site screen to be based in the 
grounds of Belfast City Hall.  This project is subject to 
planning permission and would be hoped that it will be in 
place by July 2011 for a three year period.  This screen will 
cost the Council £20,000 per year, which will cover 
maintenance and security expenditure.  After the three 
year period the screen could be used for events subject to 
Council approval and planning approval. 

 

- Legacy Trust – as part of the London Games a Cultural 
Olympiad has been developed.  This strand of the London 
Games is the creation of a cultural non-sporting 
programme by the UK Legacy Trust.  Through the UK 
Legacy Trust £750k is available for each of five 
nation-wide based cultural projects that would provide a 
large-scale community arts based public event reflecting 
the Olympic ethos whilst leaving a cultural inheritance. 



Special Development Committee, D 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 1797 

 
 

   
 
 Currently a Belfast based arts consortium which had 

submitted an expression of interest in this scheme has 
been shortlisted for further consideration, and is the only 
remaining bid from Northern Ireland. 

 
- The Northern Ireland element of the Cultural Olympiad 

programme is being coordinated by the Offices of DCAL 
on behalf of LOCOG 2012.  The programme also has 
backing from the DCAL Minister and OFM and ODFM. 

 
- The Council has been encouraged by DCAL to develop 

and deliver a series of events over the next two years 
which will culminate with a Belfast event being connected 
to the opening and closing ceremonies for both the 
Olympic and Paralympic Games in 2012 including input to 
the Olympic Torch Run. 

 
- Inspire Mark – The Council may use the London 2012 

Games ‘Inspire Mark’ on a range of activities and funding 
programmes.  This process has a significant level of 
restrictions that would inhibit Belfast working with 
potential commercial organisations, but does provide an 
endorsement from the Games.   

 
Resource Implications 
 
 Financial 
 
 The overall expenditure from the various partners, inclusive of 
possible BCC input, would be £7.025m, with Council funding, for its 
possible Land of Legends programme estimated at £1m for the 
Belfast elements.  It would be envisaged that this £1m finance would 
be sought from existing Council resources.  The possible total 
economic return on this investment would be estimated at £18m 
based on projects like Tall Ships 2009 and Celebrate Belfast 2006, 
which equates to a £18 return for every £1.00 invested by the 
Council.  This investment would also assist and complement the 
Council’s £11.75 million capital investment in the Lyric, MAC and 
Titanic Signature Project.   
 
 Human Resources 
 
 There would be no additional staff requirements for BCC.  
It would be suggested that the Council’s Tourism, Culture & Arts and 
City Events Units would take the lead on this project if it were agreed 
by Members. 



D Special Development Committee, 
1798 Friday, 5th November, 2010 
 

 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

 Members are requested to recommend: 
 

- The allocation of finances and creation of a ‘Land of 
Legends’ programme for Belfast at a cost of £1million in 
2012. 

- That an all Party Steering Group be set up to oversee the 
Council’s input into the 2012 programme and the 
development of the Titanic Quarter. 

- To agree that delegated authority is given to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Director of Legal 
Services, to sign a legal agreement in regard to facilitating 
the Olympic Torch relay.  

 

Decision Tracking 
 

 Officers will monitor funding and evaluate outcomes of the 
events and bring post-project details as part of the Department’s 
annual review.  These outcomes will be presented to Members as 
part of the Department’s key performance indicators.   
 

Abbreviations 
 

 BVCB – Belfast Visitor and Convention Bureau 
 DETI – Dept of Enterprise and Investment 
 DCC – Derry City Council 
 DCAL – Dept of Culture, Arts and Leisure 
 LOCOG – London Organising Committee of the Olympic Games 
 NITB – Northern Ireland Tourist Board   
 NMNI – National Museums Northern Ireland 
 TQL – Titanic Quarter Limited 
 TFL – Titanic Foundation Limited 
 TI - Tourism Ireland 
 DSD – Department for Social Development 
 OFM – Office of First Minister 
 ODFM – Office of Deputy First Minister” 

 

 With the assistance of visual aids, the Head of City Events and Venues outlined 
the main aspects of the proposal, including the capital projects which would be 
completed at that time, the anniversaries and special events which were due to he held, 
the proposed programme and the financial implications. 
 

 During discussion in the matter, the view was expressed that further details were 
required in relation to the proposed programme of events, a breakdown of the funding 
and whether the events would be funded from the current events budget or if additional 
resources were required and, if so, what impact that would have on the rate-setting 
process.  In addition, the programme needed to be considered in the context of a wider 
number of significant commemorative events and anniversaries which would be taking 
place over the next ten years.  The point was made also that the Committee needed to 
develop a core set of principles in relation to supporting the proposed cultural events. 



Special Development Committee, D 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 1799 

 
 
 
 
 Several Members made the point that, while they accepted that further 
information was required in relation to the funding package, given the timescale involved 
in developing the programme and the need to have it in place for the start of 2012, the 
Committee should approve the programme and funding, in principle, in order to allow 
officers to start progressing the work. 
 

 In response to a number of questions, the Head of City Venues and Events stated 
that the Council allocated between £1.5 and £1.75 million per annum towards the annual 
City Events Programme Budget.  He clarified that in principle support for funding was 
being sought at this time to assist in match funding bids from Government and confirmed 
that the money would come from the 2012/13 budget and was not part of the present 
estimates process.  He explained that the funding for some of the events proposed for 
2012, such as the annual Titanic and Maritime events, were normally already included in 
that annual Events budget and therefore the finance required to support the proposed 
2012 “Land of Legends” programme would to a great extent be contained largely within 
existing Events budgets. 
 

 After further discussion, it was 
 

 Moved by Councillor J. Rodgers, 
 Seconded by Councillor Mac Giolla Mhín, 
 

 That the Committee agrees that: 
 

(i) an All-Party Steering Group be established to oversee the 
Council’s input into the 2012 Programme and the 
development of the Titanic Quarter; 

 

(ii) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Town Solicitor and Assistant Chief Executive, to sign 
a legal agreement in regard to facilitating the Olympic 
Torch Relay; and 

 

(iii) the question of the allocation of finances to a Land of 
Legends Programme be deferred to enable Party Group 
briefings to be undertaken and for a report thereon to be 
submitted to a further special meeting to be held before the 
date of the next meeting of the Council. 

 

Amendment 
 

 Moved by Councillor Ekin, 
 Seconded by Councillor Crozier, 
 

 That the Committee agrees: 
 

(i) that an All-Party Steering Group be established to oversee 
the Council’s input into the 2012 Programme and the 
development of the Titanic Quarter; 

 

(ii) that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Town Solicitor and Assistant Chief 
Executive, to sign a legal agreement in regard to facilitating 
the Olympic Torch Relay; and 



D Special Development Committee, 
1800 Friday, 5th November, 2010 
 

 
 
 
(iii) to allocate, in principle, the sum of £600,000 to a Land of 

Legends Programme for Belfast in 2012, subject to a further 
report providing a more detailed analysis of the Programme 
and a breakdown of the costs being submitted to the 
Committee in due course and that the allocation of up to a 
further £400,000 be considered by the aforementioned 
Steering Group. 

 

 On a vote by show of hands eight Members voted for the amendment and four 
against and it was accordingly declared carried. 
 

 The amendment was thereupon put to the Committee as the substantive motion 
when eight Members voted for and four against and it was accordingly declared carried. 
 

 
Strategic Regeneration Frameworks 

 
 The Head of Economic Initiatives reminded the Members that a draft response to 
the Strategic Regeneration Frameworks consultation had been considered by the 
Strategic Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 6th August.  At that 
meeting, the Committee had agreed to consider the responses in more detail through a 
series of area briefings which had subsequently been held during August and 
September. 
 

 It was reported that, following those briefings, a refined response had been 
prepared which reflected the comments and issues which had been raised.  There were 
a number of additional areas which been identified by the Members which now had been 
included within the response.  These were: 
 

North: The Council would like to recommend that further 
consideration was given to development in key areas such 
as the Crumlin Road, Shore Crescent, Whitecity and 
Oldpark within a framework for North Belfast; 
 

East: The Council would be eager to see how the Strategic 
Regeneration Frameworks could address issues and 
priorities for Children and Young People in East Belfast; 
 

Shankill: The Council would like to see the Strategic Regeneration 
Frameworks take into consideration area needs in the 
Highfield, Ballysillan and Upper Crumlin neighbourhoods; 
 

South: The Council was supportive of projects such as the 
Lagan Canal which would have a positive effect on tourism 
for the area.  The Council would recommend that the report 
focuses also on support to cut through the red tape of the 
planning system which could help to stimulate business 
investment; and 
 

West: There was a need to ensure that deprived areas did not slip 
further behind.  The need for plans to be linked to resources 
was a critical part of that. 

 
 



Special Development Committee, D 
Friday, 5th November, 2010 1801 

 
 
 
 The Head of Economic Initiatives explained that, if the Committee were minded to 
approve the response, it would be submitted to the Department for Social Development 
which, in turn, would submit an overarching paper to the Northern Ireland Executive on 
the key recommendations within the Strategic Regeneration Frameworks in order to 
influence the Comprehensive Spending Review.  The Department wished to reflect the 
Council response to the Strategic Regeneration Frameworks within such a draft paper. 
 
 The Committee approved the draft response to the Strategic Regeneration 
Frameworks, a copy of which was available on the Council’s website, subject to the 
inclusion of a reference to the Lisburn Road in the response to the South Regeneration 
Framework and the removal of references to the Montgomery Road in the 
East Framework. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


